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There is no draft at 
present.
What would occur 
if the United States 
returned to the 
draft:
A national emergency, 
exceeding the Depart-
ment of War’s capabil-
ity  to recruit and retain 
its total force strength, 
requires Congress to 
amend the Military Se-
lective Service Act  to 
authorize the President 
to induct personnel into 
the Armed Forces.
Selective Service ac-
tivates and orders all 
personnel to report for 
duty.
Reserve Force Officers, 
along with selected mil-
itary retirees, begin to 
open Area Offices to ac-
cept registrant claims.  
Local, District Appeal, 
and National Board 
members are notified 
to report for refresher 
training.
The lottery, a random 
drawing of birthdays 
and numbers, estab-
lishes the order in 
which individuals re-
ceive orders to report 
for induction.  The first 
to receive induction or-

ders for those who 20th 
birthday falls during the 
year of the lottery.  In-
duction notices are sent 
and registrants may now 
make claims if desired 
for a postponement, de-
ferment or exemption.  
Inductees report to a 
local Military Entrance 
Processing Station for 
induction.  They are giv-
en a physical, mental, 
and moral evaluation to 
determine whether they 
are fit for military ser-
vice.  Once notified of 
the results of the eval-
uation, a registrant will 
either  be inducted into 
military service or sent 
home.
Local and Appeal 
Boards begin to pro-
cess registrant claims 
for classification as con-
scientious objectors, 
dependency hardships, 
ministerial and student 
deferment, and ap-
peals.
Induction of First draft-
ees, according to cur-
rent  Department of War 
requirements,  Selec-
tive Service must deliv-
er the first inductees to 
the military within 193 
days from the onset of a 

crisis and the law being 
updated to authorize a 
draft.
Under emergency mo-
bilization procedures, 
all registrants are con-
sidered to the classi-
fied 1-A “available for 
service” unless they are 
given a different status 
by the Selective Ser-
vice.
A registrant can file a 
claim only after receipt 
of an order to report for 
induction.  Registrants 
are encouraged to file 
claims with 24 hours of 
receiving induction or-
ders.
The following instanc-
es are eligible for post-
ponement in the event 
of a military draft:
High school  students 
until they graduate or 
reach age 20, whichev-
er occurs first.  College 
student, until the end 
of the semester or, if a 
senior, until the end of 
the academic year.  Au-
tomatic delay if they file 
a claim for reclassifica-
tion.
The following instances 
are eligible for defer-
ment in the event of a 
military draft:

Hardship deferments, 
for men whose induc-
tion would result in hard-
ship to persons who 
depend upon on  them 
for support.  Ministerial 
students, deferred until  
completion of studies.
The following instances 
are eligible for exemp-
tions in the event of a 
military draft:
Ministers, certain elect-
ed officials, veterans, 
immigrants and dual 
nationals, depending on 
their place of residence 
and country of citizen-
ship.
Medical draft would be 
in standby mode.  Draft 
a very small percentage 
of America’s health care 
providers into military 
service.  Impact on the 
care would be minimal.  
Begin a mass registra-
tion of male and female 
health care workers be-
tween the ages of 20 
and 45.  Include wom-
en, unless directed oth-
erwise by Congress and 
the President.
Let’s hope it doesn’t 
come to this!

The Easter Bunny 
has no biblical ori-
gin.  Its roots trace to 
17th-century German 
Lutheran immigrants 
in Pennsylvania who 
brought the tradition of 
the Osterhase, a hare 
that laid colored eggs 
in nests for well-be-
haved children.  The 
Osterhaus was adopt-
ed into broader Amer-
ican Easter culture 
through the 18th and 
19th centuries, gradu-
ally replacing the nest 
with the basket and 
expanding from eggs 
to candy and gifts.
The rabbit as a sym-
bol of spring fertility 
predates Christianity 
in European folk cul-
ture.  However, the 
claim that the Easter 
Bunny derives directly 
from a pagan goddess 
name Eostre and spe-
cifically from her asso-
ciation with hares, is 
disputed by historians. 
The Easter egg tradi-
tion has three trace-
able historical phases.  
First the premedieval 
Christian practice of 
abstaining from eggs 
during Lent and con-

suming them at  Eas-
ter as a feast break-
ing food.  Second, 
the medieval Eastern 
Christian tradition of 
dyeing eggs red to 
symbolize the blood 
of  Christ, a practice 
still maintained in 
Greek Orthodox Eas-
ter traditions today, 
where  red-dyed eggs 
are hardboiled and 
cracked against each 
other on Easter  morn-
ing.  Third, the modern  
chocolate egg was 
first produced com-
mercially by Cadbury 
in 1873 in Birming-
ham, England.
The Easter lily rep-
resents purity, and 
new life,and came by 
way of the Ryukyu Is-
lands of southern Ja-
pan.  The flower was 
introduced to Bermu-
da in the 1880s and 
from there to the Unit-
ed States by 1882.
The White House 
Easter Egg Roll, held 
annually on Easter  
Monday on the south 
lawn, began in 1878 
under President Ruth-
erford B. Hayes.
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• On Jan. 9, 1493, Christopher 
Columbus, sailing near the Dominican 
Republic, sees three “mermaids” and 
describes them as “not half as beauti-
ful as they are painted.” They were in 
reality manatees. Mythical mermaids 
have existed in seafaring cultures 
since the time of the ancient Greeks.

• On Jan. 6, 1759, a 26-year-old 
George Washington marries Martha 
Dandridge Custis. Historical docu-
ments have revealed that Martha may 
not have been the great love of his life. 
Washington wrote cryptic yet passion-
ate love letters to Sally Fairfax, the 
wife of a friend.

• On Jan. 4, 1847, Samuel Colt res-
cues his faltering gun company by 
winning a contract to provide the U.S. 
government with 1,000 of his .44 cali-
ber revolvers. Though never cheap, by 
the early 1850s, Colt revolvers were 
inexpensive enough to be a favorite 
with Americans headed westward 
during the California Gold Rush.

• On Jan. 5, 1945, Japanese pilots 
receive the first order to become kami-
kaze, meaning “divine wind.” They 
needed little training to take planes 
full of explosives and crash them into 
ships. At Okinawa, they sank 30 ships 
and killed almost 5,000 Americans.

• On Jan. 7, 1959, six days after the 
fall of the Fulgencio Batista dictator-
ship in Cuba, the U.S. government 
believes it can work with Fidel Cas-
tro and protect American interests in 
Cuba. Less than two years later, the 
U.S. severed diplomatic relations and 
launched the Bay of Pigs invasion.

• On Jan. 8, 1962, at the National 
Gallery of Art in Washington, D.C., 
Leonardo da Vinci’s masterpiece, the 
Mona Lisa, is exhibited for the first 
time in America.

• On Jan. 3, 1990, Panama’s Gen. 
Manuel Antonio Noriega, after hid-
ing at the Vatican embassy in Panama 
City, surrenders to U.S. military troops 
to face charges of drug trafficking and 
is flown to Miami. In 1992, the former 
dictator was convicted and sentenced 
to 40 years in prison.
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* On April 6, 1930, James 
Dewar needed a good way 
to occupy the Continental 
Baking Company’s short-
cake-baking machinery 
while strawberries were out 
of season. Fortunately for 
generations of snackers to 
come, he tried shooting a 
cream filling into one of the 
shortcakes, and the iconic 
Twinkie (the name was in-
spired by a billboard ad for 
Twinkle Toe Shoes) was 
born.

* On April 7, 1940, Tuske-
gee Institute founder Book-
er T. Washington became 
the first African American to 
be honored with a postage 
stamp bearing his likeness. 
It would be almost another 
40 years before an African 
American woman -- human 
rights activist Harriet Tub-
man -- would receive the 
same recognition.

* On April 8, 1993, astro-
naut Ellen Ochoa became 
the first Hispanic woman 
in space when the shut-
tle Discovery lifted off from 
the Kennedy Space Cen-
ter. Later she also served 
as Director of the Johnson 
Space Center, the first His-
panic director and the sec-
ond woman to hold that po-
sition, from 2013 to 2018.

* On April 9, 1945, Berlin 
University lecturer, Lutheran 
pastor and theologian Diet-
rich Bonhoeffer was hanged 
at Flossenburg concentra-
tion camp in Germany, just 
days prior to its liberation by 
American soldiers. His final 
words were, “This is the end 
-- for me, the beginning of 
life.”

* On April 10, 1866, the 
American Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Ani-
mals (ASPCA) was founded 
in New York City by philan-
thropist and diplomat Hen-
ry Bergh. By the time of 
his death in 1888, 37 of the 
38 states in the Union had 
passed animal anti-cruelty 
laws.

* On April 11, 2004, Phil 
Mickelson won the Masters 
Golf Tournament at Augusta 
National Golf Club, his first 
major championship in near-
ly 12 years as a professional 
golfer.

* On April 12, 1954, Bill Ha-
ley and His Comets record-
ed “(We’re Gonna) Rock 
Around The Clock,” which 
they’d been performing live 
for months, during the final 
40 minutes of a three-hour 
recording session in New 
York City that had actually 
been set up for a song called 
“Thirteen Women (and Only 
One Man in Town).” After 
the tune was chosen to play 
over the opening credits of 
the film “Blackboard Jungle,” 
it became a pop sensation, 
selling a million copies in 
one month in 1955.

Iran is challenging a  
bedrock of American 

geopolitical power
The reason why we have the Fifth 

Fleet, one of the most awesome naval 
forces ever assembled in the history of 
mankind, is to protect the sea lanes in 
the Middle East. 

That the Strait of Hormuz is now 
effectively closed is not just a blow to 
the global economy and a key point of 
leverage for the Iranian regime, it is an 
assault against one of the foundations 
of American power. 

Guarding the safe passage of com-
merce has been a core Anglo-American 
commitment for a couple of centuries, 
with the baton of naval leadership pass-
ing from the British to the United States 
around the time of World War II.

British naval preeminence in the 
19th century contributed to the cre-
ation of the modern world by enabling 
relatively safe and inexpensive global 
commerce. We have done the same in 
the post-World War II era. 

This has never been an entirely altru-
istic endeavor, since — as two commer-
cially oriented nations heavily involved 
in international trade — the U.K. and 
the U.S. benefited mightily from the 
arrangements guaranteed by their war-
ships. But so did everyone else. 

Just consider the global pain from 
the current effective closure of the 
strait, which is being felt at the pump 
in the U.S. and threatens to hammer 
Europe and countries throughout Asia. 
Not just oil, but aluminum, fertilizer 
and any number of other products are 
being affected. If shipping in the strait 
remains as constrained as it is now for 
months rather than weeks, the eco-
nomic damage could become intoler-
able. 

Iran is the equivalent of a piratical 
Barbary state that is managing to under-
mine a defining element of American 
geopolitical strategy,  despite the beat-
ing that it is taking otherwise. We have 

two carrier strike groups in the region, 
representing alone more firepower than 
many nations can muster, and the Ira-
nians have some missiles, drones and 
mines — and yet, they’ve effectively 
closed the strait and we, for now, can’t 
reopen it.

This is a stark demonstration of asym-
metrical power, and the longer it goes 
on, the more it will look like a nation-
al humiliation. There’s no one who is 
going to bail us out because we have 
a world-class navy, whereas our allies 
don’t — even if they wanted to help.

Trump would like to muster an inter-
national force to reopen the strait, but 
Germany has rebuffed him, and the 
Japanese and Australians aren’t inter-
ested. France is putting together a force 
— to deploy after the end of hostilities. 
Imagine if that had been our attitude 
about the Battle of Belleau Wood. The 
fact of the matter, though, is that allied 
countries aren’t going to think it’s pos-
sible to reopen the strait if we haven’t 
managed to do it on our own. 

Trump’s two basic options are to 
seek some unsatisfactory accommo-
dation with the Iranians that ends in a 
ceasefire — with the Iranians having 
demonstrated their de facto control of 
one of the most consequential water-
ways in the world — or to break their 
grip on the strait by force of arms, per-
haps up to and including the deploy-
ment of ground forces to secure the 
shores of the strait. 

Trump seems inclined to bludgeon 
the strait free of Iranian control. U.S. 
officials say we could begin naval 
escorts in a matter of weeks, and 
they worked during the Tanker War 
between Iran and Iraq in the 1980s. 

The great 19th-century naval strat-
egist Alfred Thayer Mahan argued, 
“Control of the sea by maritime com-
merce and naval supremacy means 
predominant influence in the world.” 
This was the experience of the British, 
and has been ours for a long time. “The 
necessity of a navy,” Mahan also said, 
“springs from the existence of peace-
ful shipping and disappears with it.”

In the Strait of Hormuz right now, 
peaceful shipping has largely dis-
appeared, while we are deploying a 
mighty navy. If our forces can’t restore 
free navigation, it will represent a sig-
nificant failure of a traditional pillar of 
U.S. power.

Rich Lowry is editor of the National 
Review.
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Recall: rice products 
might contain glass

A recent food recall for one man-
ufacturer includes a list of fried rice, 
ramen and dumpling products that 
is 23 pages long. The list covers lot 
numbers and production dates going 
back many months. With 50 items per 
page, that comes to 1,100 items. The 
problem? They all might have glass in 
them.

The additional concern? They were 
sold under several brand names, 
including as the house brand for two 
big chains. One of those alone has a 
recall for over 30 million pounds of the 
rice products.

But there’s more. We also have a 
BBQ sauce with undeclared allergens, 
the cat food without enough vitamin 
B1, dog treats with salmonella and 
cottage cheese that contains milk that 
wasn’t pasteurized.

It’s not only food items that are cur-
rently on recall lists. We have baby 
monitors that can catch fire while 
charging, the bath foam that can force-
fully eject pieces (three injuries so far) 
when opened and the metal wire grill 
brushes that can break off and attach to 
the grill or food.

Vehicles aren’t being left out. Ford is 
recalling transit vehicles because the 
brake pedal can come apart and fail. 
(Free inspection and repair, however.) 
Certain 2025-2026 Subaru vehicles 
are being recalled due to fuel leak, 
which can cause a fire. (Again, there’s 
a free repair.) BMW has damaged air 
conditioning wire harnesses, which 
can cause a fire. Kia Telluride, which 
has power front seats, are recalled 
because they might not restrain occu-
pants in a crash.

To find the list of rice products that 
might contain glass, go to www.fsis.
usda.gov/recalls. At this writing, there 
is a banner across the top of the page, 
and it’s classified as a Class 1 (High) 
recall.

Make it a weekly habit to take a look 
at recall sites, such as www.fsis.usda.
gov (food), fda.gov (food and drugs), 
www.cpsc.gov/recalls (consumer 
products) and www.recalls.gov (a 
variety of products, food and medi-
cine). Keep an eye on vehicle recalls 
at www.nhtsa.gov/recalls (you’ll need 
your VIN).

Stay safe!
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• Adding bubbles to your bath keeps 
the water warm for a longer amount of 
time.

• To perform Kermit’s early swamp 
scene in “The Muppet Movie,” Jim 
Henson had to spend a day in a 50- 
gallon steel drum under a pond.

• Wakes were originally held in case 
the apparently deceased returned to 
life.

• The word “love” or “zero” in tennis 
possibly derives from the French word 
“l’oeuf,” meaning “egg,” which may 
represent the figure zero.

• Giraffes have the highest blood pres-
sure of any mammal.

• Because the speed of Earth’s rota-
tion changes over time, a day in the age 
of dinosaurs was 23 hours long.

• The Pyramid of Khufu at Giza, the 
largest Egyptian pyramid, weighs as 
much as 16 Empire State buildings.

• A stork shot by a hunter in Germany 
in 1822 was found with a Central Afri-
can spear piercing its throat, providing 
scientists with the first evidence for 
long-distance bird migration.

• Soccer stars Cristiano Ronaldo and 
Lionel Messi were born 869 days apart, 
and their respective eldest sons were 
also born exactly 869 days apart.

• The SkyWheel in Helsinki is the 
only Ferris wheel in the world featuring 
a sauna in one of its gondolas.

• “To Have and Have Not,” starring 
Humphrey Bogart and Lauren Bacall, 
was made into a movie after director 
Howard Hawks told Ernest Heming-
way he could make a great film from 
what Hemingway called his worst 
book.

• Peru is the only country whose 
English-language name can be typed 
on a single row of a standard QWERTY 
keyboard.

• Pulmonary arteries are the only ones 
in the human body that carry deoxygen-
ated blood.

***
Thought for the Day: “An opti-

mist stays up until midnight to see the 
new year in. A pessimist stays up to 
make sure the old year leaves.” — Bill 
Vaughan
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1. Hoppers
(PG) Piper Curda, Bobby Moynihan
2. Scream 7
(R) Neve Campbell, Courteney Cox
3. The Bride!
Jessie Buckley, Christian Bale
4. GOAT
(PG) Caleb McLaughlin, Gabrielle 
Union
5. Wuthering Heights
(R) Margot Robbie, Jacob Elordi
6. Crime 101
(R) Chris Hemsworth, Mark Ruffalo
7. EPiC: Elvis Presley in Concert
(PG-13) Elvis Presley
8. Send Help
(R) Rachel McAdams, Dylan O’Brien
9. I Can Only Imagine 2
(PG) Arielle Kebbel, Milo Ventimiglia
10. Demon Slayer: Kimetsu no 
Yaiba Infinity Castle
(R) Zach Aguilar, Saeko Akiho
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Fake prescriptions scam
How much would you trust a pre-

scription cream compound that was 
whipped up in a back room by a bunch 
of untrained teenagers? Sounds dan-
gerous, and it turned out to be just that 
by patients who used the fake cream 
and ended up with painful rashes. 
It was a real moneymaker for some 
scammers however: Have some kids 
mix up $15 worth of ingredients in the 
back of a pharmacy, and then charge 
the government $16,000 for each pre-
scription.

The VA Office of Inspector General 
(VAOIG) was one of a handful of agen-
cies who investigated a doctor who 
was part of this $145 million scam, as 
well as his pharmacist pals. Besides 
the VA, the Department of Labor, the 
Post Office and the IRS were involved. 
There were bribes and kickbacks paid 
by unscrupulous pharmacy owners, 
unnecessary prescriptions written by 
the doctor (an orthopedic surgeon) 
and, of course, thieves don’t pay taxes 
on their ill-gotten millions. 

The operation was a well-oiled 
machine devoted to making money. 
Special prescription pads were provid-
ed to the doctor that referred patients to 
a specific pharmacy, and the doctor’s 
staff were instructed to write prescrip-
tions for each patient seen that day, 
whether or not they even needed the 
compounded cream. One of the phar-
macists checked several times a day to 
see how much had been billed that day. 
If out of the office, staff would text 
him the amount of money made.

The doctor was sentenced to eight 
years in prison and has to pay back $13 
million in restitution. One pharmacist 
was sentenced to 17 years in prison 
and will repay $115 million in restitu-
tion. The other pharmacist will serve 
15 years in prison. Together with his 
thief pharmacist buddy, they will for-
feit $405 million in seized assets.

So there is some justice here. None 
of them will be out of prison quick-
ly, and when they are out, their fancy 
homes and cars won’t be there, and 
neither will the millions they stashed 
in multiple accounts and shell compa-
nies.
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“The 98th Academy Awards” 
(TV-PG) — Award season has come 
to an end for the time being, and the 
race to the Oscars this year was one 
of the more interesting ones we’ve 
had in past years. With Jessie Buckley 
(“Hamnet”) being the only obvious 
shoo-in for her respective category, 
the other categories have swung in 
every which way depending on the 
award show. What is certain is that 
Ryan Coogler’s “Sinners,” at 16 nom-
inations, now holds the record of hav-
ing the most noms in Oscar history, 
surpassing films like “Titanic” (1997) 
and “La La Land” (2016). Best Cast-
ing was a new category this year, and 
Conan O’Brien came back to host the 
ceremony for the second consecutive 
time. Stream the ceremony at your lei-
sure now! (Hulu)

“Peaky Blinders: The Immortal 
Man” (R) — Cillian Murphy is back 
in the breakout role that led him to 
stardom for this crime-drama film 
that premieres on March 20. Taking 
place in 1940, approximately seven 
years after where the series leaves 
off, the sequel picks up as the order of 
the Peaky Blinders is up and running 
again under the leadership of Thomas 
Shelby’s (Murphy) chaos-loving son, 
Duke (Barry Keoghan). Although 
Thomas himself is living in “self-im-
posed exile” in the countryside, he 
returns to Birmingham after it’s been 
bombed by the Nazis during World 
War II. Simultaneously, he’s drawn 
back into the past he left behind for 
the sake of the war. Rebecca Fergu-
son (“Mercy”) and Tim Roth (“260 
Days”) co-star. (Netflix)

“Imperfect Women” (TV-MA) — 
This new psychological thriller series 

premiering March 18 is led by three 
actresses who have each been in icon-
ic TV shows throughout their careers: 
Elisabeth Moss (“The Handmaid’s 
Tale”), Kerry Washington (“Scandal”), 
and Kate Mara (“House of Cards”). 
They play a trio of friends whose 
dynamic completely shifts when one 
of the women, Nancy (Mara), is found 
dead. With Nancy’s mysterious and 
sudden death comes secrets from all 
parties that bubble up to the surface, 
including a not-so-platonic connec-
tion between her husband, Robert (Joel 
Kinnaman), and friend Eleanor (Wash-
ington). This is definitely not a girls’ 
night you’d want to be a part of! The 
first two episodes are out now, with the 
following six releasing every Wednes-
day. (Apple TV+)

“Young Sherlock” (TV-14) — Hero 
Fiennes Tiffin, most notably known 
for starring in the “After” romance 
films, takes on the role of the English 
detective we all know and love - but 
as the 19-year-old version of him. Not 
quite the seasoned detective we’ve 
seen Robert Downey Jr. or Henry 
Cavill play, this Sherlock Holmes is 
at Oxford University and swears that 
his days of larceny and stealing are 
truly behind him. Although Sherlock 
promises his mother that he’ll stay out 
of trouble, it naturally finds him when 
he’s found at the crime scene of a 
murder at his very university. So, he’s 
forced to figure out a way to prove his 
innocence, which will undoubtedly 
sharpen his ingenious sleuthing skills. 
All eight episodes are available to 
stream now. (Amazon Prime Video)

© 2026 King Features Synd., Inc.
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Elisabeth Moss, left, and Kerry 
Washington star in “Imperfect 

Women.” 
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“The 98th Academy Awards” (TV-
PG) -- Award season has come 
to an end for the time being, and 
the race to the Oscars this year 
was one of the more interesting 
ones we’ve had in past years. 
With Jessie Buckley (“Hamnet”) 
being the only obvious shoo-in 
for her respective category, the 
other categories have swung in 
every which way depending on 
the award show. What is certain 
is that Ryan Coogler’s “Sinners,” 
at 16 nominations, now holds the 
record of having the most noms 
in Oscar history, surpassing films 
like “Titanic” (1997) and “La La 
Land” (2016). Best Casting was 
a new category this year, and 
Conan O’Brien came back to host 
the ceremony for the second con-
secutive time. Stream the cere-
mony at your leisure now! (Hulu)
“Peaky Blinders: The Immortal 
Man” (R) -- Cillian Murphy is back 
in the breakout role that led him 
to stardom for this crime-drama 
film that premieres on March 20. 
Taking place in 1940, approxi-
mately seven years after where 
the series leaves off, the sequel 
picks up as the order of the Peaky 
Blinders is up and running again 
under the leadership of Thomas 
Shelby’s (Murphy) chaos-lov-
ing son, Duke (Barry Keoghan). 
Although Thomas himself is liv-
ing in “self-imposed exile” in the 
countryside, he returns to Bir-
mingham after it’s been bombed 
by the Nazis during World War II. 
Simultaneously, he’s drawn back 
into the past he left behind for the 
sake of the war. Rebecca Fergu-
son (“Mercy”) and Tim Roth (“260 
Days”) co-star. (Netflix)

What’s Hot In Hollywood 
HOLLYWOOD -- Glen Powell 
must be shocked that he doesn’t 
have the box-office muscle that 
Tom Cruise has. Because of his 
collaboration with Cruise in the 
$1.496-billion “Top Gun: Maverick” 
megahit, Powell was immediately 
elevated to leading man status and 
starred in “Twisters” (2024), which 
cost $155 million and grossed 
$372.3 million.
However, his follow-up film “The 
Running Man,” which needed $275 
million to break even, only grossed 
$69.3 million. If his next film “How 
to Make a Killing” (with Margaret 
Qualley) doesn’t score big, his fu-
ture will rest with the sci-fi fantasy 
“The Great Beyond.” The fantasy 
film also stars Jenna Ortega and 
Samuel L. Jackson, and it’s be-
ing produced and directed by J.J. 
Abrams, whose credentials could 
make Powell a top dog again.

One surefire boost for Powell’s 
career would be pairing him once 
again with Sydney Sweeney, who’s 
on fire! Her thriller with Amanda 
Seyfried, “The Housemaid,” yield-
ed $391 million against a $35 
million cost. She’ll eventually hit 
screens again for the sequel, “The 
Housemaid’s Secret,” but first up is 
“The Devil Wears Prada 2” in May.
Then Sweeney will star as Kim No-
vak in the biopic “Scandalous,” as 
well as “Custom of the Country,” 
which is about a beautiful, ambi-
tious and manipulative woman who 
wants to climb up the social ladder. 
“The White Lotus” heartthrob LEO 
Woodall co-stars alongside her.

***
Tom Hanks won Oscars for “Phil-
adelphia” (1993) and “Forrest 
Gump” (1994). He was also nom-
inated for “Big” (1989), “Saving 
Private Ryan” (1999), “Castaway” 

(2001), and “A Beautiful Day in 
the Neighborhood” (2020). Re-
membering the fact that Raymond 
Massey was nominated for playing 
Abraham Lincoln and that Daniel 
Day-Lewis won his third Oscar for 
his extraordinary “Lincoln,” Hanks 
will now portray Lincoln in the film 
“Lincoln in the Bardo.”
The film centers on the night that 
Lincoln visits the crypt of his 11-
year old son, Willie. It’s a little 
dismaying that this film about an 
American president is shooting in 
... London!

***
As LEOnardo DiCaprio rides the 
crest of award season, he’s also 
shooting a new psychological thrill-
er called “What Happens at Night,” 
with Jennifer Lawrence, Patricia 
Clarkson and Mads Mikkelsen. Of 
course, it’s directed by his favorite 
director, Martin Scorsese. DiCaprio 

HOLLYWOOD — Glen Pow-
ell must be shocked that he doesn’t 
have the box-office muscle that Tom 
Cruise has. Because of his collabora-
tion with Cruise in the $1.496-billion 
“Top Gun: Maverick” megahit, Powell 
was immediately elevated to leading 
man status and starred in “Twisters” 
(2024), which cost $155 million and 
grossed $372.3 million.

However, his follow-up film “The 
Running Man,” which needed $275 
million to break even, only grossed 
$69.3 million. If his next film “How 
to Make a Killing” (with Margaret 
Qualley) doesn’t score big, his future 
will rest with the sci-fi fantasy “The 
Great Beyond.” The fantasy film also 
stars Jenna Ortega and Samuel L. 
Jackson, and it’s being produced and 
directed by J.J. Abrams, whose cre-
dentials could make Powell a top dog 
again.

One surefire boost for Powell’s career 
would be pairing him once again with 
Sydney Sweeney, who’s on fire! Her 
thriller with Amanda Seyfried, “The 
Housemaid,” yielded $391 million 
against a $35 million cost. She’ll even-
tually hit screens again for the sequel, 
“The Housemaid’s Secret,” but first up 
is “The Devil Wears Prada 2” in May.

Then Sweeney will star as Kim 
Novak in the biopic “Scandalous,” 
as well as “Custom of the Country,” 
which is about a beautiful, ambitious 
and manipulative woman who wants 
to climb up the social ladder. “The 
White Lotus” heartthrob Leo Woodall 
co-stars alongside her.

***
Tom Hanks won Oscars for “Phila-

delphia” (1993) and “Forrest Gump” 
(1994). He was also nominated for 
“Big” (1989), “Saving Private Ryan” 
(1999), “Castaway” (2001), and “A 
Beautiful Day in the Neighborhood” 
(2020). Remembering the fact that 
Raymond Massey was nominated 
for playing Abraham Lincoln and 
that Daniel Day-Lewis won his third 
Oscar for his extraordinary “Lincoln,” 
Hanks will now portray Lincoln in the 
film “Lincoln in the Bardo.”

The film centers on the night that 
Lincoln visits the crypt of his 11-year 
old son, Willie. It’s a little dismaying 
that this film about an American presi-

dent is shooting in ... London!

***
As Leonardo DiCaprio rides the 

crest of award season, he’s also shoot-
ing a new psychological thriller called 
“What Happens at Night,” with Jen-
nifer Lawrence, Patricia Clarkson 
and Mads Mikkelsen. Of course, it’s 
directed by his favorite director, Mar-
tin Scorsese. DiCaprio and Lawrence 
play a married couple who are serach-
ing for a child in a deserted European 
town — a task that turns into a night-
mare!

***
Shirley MacLaine is one of the last 

three living/working stars of the Gold-
en Age of Hollywood with 50 films, 
an Oscar for “Terms of Endearment” 
(1983), five other Oscar nomina-
tions, six Golden Globes, and a Cecil 
B. DeMille Award. She is currently 
shooting “Lucy Boomer” with Ansel 
Elgort, who plays a struggling writer 
helping a 93-year-old former presi-
dential secretary to escape from her 
nursing home for a road trip to North 
Dakota. Only a gifted actress like 
MacLaine could make us believe that 
at 91, she can play 93! Could it be 
another Oscar nomination? Wink!
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Sweeney for “Anyone But You” (2023)

and Lawrence play a married cou-
ple who are seraching for a child in 
a deserted European town -- a task 
that turns into a nightmare!

***
Shirley MacLaine is one of the last 
three living/working stars of the 
Golden Age of Hollywood with 50 
films, an Oscar for “Terms of En-
dearment” (1983), five other Oscar 
nominations, six Golden Globes, 
and a Cecil B. DeMille Award. She 
is currently shooting “Lucy Boom-
er” with Ansel Elgort, who plays a 
struggling writer helping a 93-year-
old former presidential secretary to 
escape from her nursing home for 
a road trip to North Dakota. Only a 
gifted actress like MacLaine could 
make us believe that at 91, she 
can play 93! Could it be another 
Oscar nomination? Wink!
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actor Matthew Linville is related to 
the late Larry Linville of “M*A*S*H.” 
According to IMBd.com, Larry was 
married five times before his death in 
2000 at the age of 60, but he had only 
one child, a daughter named Kelly.

Matthew, who was born in 1983, 
appears to have concluded his profes-
sional acting career with the role of 
Jimmy Moon on “7th Heaven.” 

HOLLYWOOD — Lorne Michaels, 
longtime producer of “Saturday Night 
Live,” is one smart cookie. He signs his 
SNL players to a contract that ties them 
to him for many years to come. The lat-
est are Pete Davidson and Colin Jost
preparing to star in “The Worst Man,” 
which Michaels will produce, his 
18th film starring SNL cast members. 
Davidson scored big with “The King 
of Staten Island.” Ironically, Colin Jost 
also is from Staten Island and appeared 
in “Staten Island Summer” in 2015 and 
“How to be Single” in 2016, but this 
will be his first starring role. He’s also 
scored big with Scarlett Johansson, 
whom he’s engaged to marry.

Another SNL alumnus, Kristen 
Wiig, has written “Barb and Star Go 
to Vista Del Mar” with Annie Mumo-
lo. It co-stars Jamie Dornan, Damon 
Wayans Jr. and Wendi McLen-
don-Covey, for a July 16 opening. 
Best friends from the Midwest vaca-
tioning in Florida get entangled in a 
villain’s plans to kill everyone in town. 
We’re laughing already.

***
Nicole Kidman hasn’t let 

COVID-19 slow her down. In addition 
to the film of the Broadway hit “The 
Prom,” she’s shooting the historical 
film “The Northman,” with her former 
“Little Big Lies” husband Alexander 
Skarsgard, his “It” star brother Bill 
Skarsgard and Willem Dafoe. Alex-
ander has already completed “Pass-
ing,” with Tessa Thompson and Ruth 
Negga, and has a November 2021 
release date for “Godzilla vs. Kong” in 
IMAX and 3-D, with Eiza Gonzalez, 
Millie Bobby Brown, Rebecca Hall
and Kyle Chandler.

Just when you thought Will Fer-
rell couldn’t get crazier ... he does. 
His latest, “Eurovision Song Contest” 
dropped June 26 via Netflix, with him 
sporting long hair, an Icelandic accent 
and a rock persona. Ferrell and Rachel 
McAdams play singers Lars Ericks-
song and Sigrit Ericksdottir as they are 
given the chance to represent Iceland 

Amber Ruffin

NBC photo

Nicole Kidman

Depositphotos

at the Eurovision Song Contest (big in 
Europe, hardly known in the U.S.). Aid-
ing and abetting them are Dan Stevens, 
Pierce Brosnan and Demi Lovato.

at the Eurovision Song Contest (big in 
Europe, hardly known in the U.S.). Aid-
ing and abetting them are Dan Stevens, 
Pierce Brosnan and Demi Lovato.

***
HBO has confirmed that there will 

be a “Friends” reunion. It’s being 
called “The One Where They Got 
Back Together,” with Jennifer Anis-
ton, Lisa Kudrow, Courtney Cox, 
David Schwimmer, Matt Leblanc
and Matthew Perry. Aniston begins 
shooting “The Morning Show” next 
month for streaming in November (on 
AppleTV); Matt LeBlanc has wrapped 
up the fourth and final season of “Man 
With a Plan”; David Schwimmer 
co-starred in the last season of “Will & 
Grace” and six episodes of the British 
TV series “Intelligence.” Lisa Kudrow 
starred in “Like a Boss,” with Tiffany 
Haddish and Salma Hayek; Courtney 
Cox played herself in “Modern Fam-
ily”; and Matthew Perry stayed home 
and gained a lot of weight ... just like 
the rest of us who stayed at home! 

Leonardo DiCaprio will star and 
produce the Netflix movie version of 
the 2014 Oscar-nominated documen-
tary “Virunga,” about the battle to save 
the Congo’s endangered mountain 
gorillas. Leo won an Oscar for wres-
tling a bear in “The Revenant” (2015); 
maybe he can do it again wrestling a 
gorilla. He’ll have to make big mon-
key business to top that.

***
Here’s a success story we love. 

Amber Ruffin was hired as a writer 
for Seth Meyers’ “The Late Show,” 
but they liked her so much that he fea-
tured her in on-camera bits. The show 
recently passed the 1,000 mark, and 
Meyers interviewed her as he does 
his big-name guests. She also did sev-
eral shows relating the times she was 
arrested by police without cause. NBC 
also has taken notice and will star her 
in “The Amber Ruffin Show” for their 
new Peacock streaming service. The 
weekly series will show off her signa-
ture smart-and-silly take on the week. 
Seth Meyers and Mike Shoemaker 
are producing. A star is born.

Denise Richards

Sean Smith/Bell-Phillip TV/CBS

Q: When will “The Young and the 
Restless” return with new epi-

sodes? — E.S.

A: The only daytime drama to 
continue with new episodes 

during the pandemic has been NBC’s 
“Days of Our Lives.” While production 
was shut down for all of Hollywood, 
“Days” reportedly had six months of 
episodes that hadn’t aired yet. CBS 
just announced that “The Bold and 
the Beautiful” would begin airing new 
episodes the week of July 20, and it 
appears that the remaining soaps — 
CBS’ “The Young and the Restless” 
and ABC’s “General Hospital” — are 
getting closer to filming new stories. 

As of this writing, “Y&R” had 
planned to be back on the set in mid-Ju-
ly, with “GH” soon after that. Accord-
ing to Deadline.com, “Days” has set a 
tentative date of Sept. 1 to return to pro-
duction. As for when the new episodes 
will begin airing, I would imagine it 
would be a few weeks to a month after 
they begin filming.

Denise Richards, who plays Shauna 
on “B&B,” recently talked about all 
the new safety measures in place since 
her return to the set, including that the 
crew would wear masks. A publicist 
for the show also stated that manne-
quins would be used in scenes that 
required “touching,” but if that touch-
ing involved more intimacy, as soap 
operas often require, the stars’ signifi-
cant others would step in for the man-
nequins, even wearing a wig if needed. 

Q: I was a huge fan of the 
long-running family drama 

“7th Heaven” and have been won-
dering if Matthew Linville, who 
played the recurring character of 
Jimmy Moon, is any relation to the 
late actor Larry Linville, who played 
the sniveling Major Frank Burns on 
“M*A*S*H”? I had noticed a bit of a 
resemblance between the two. — T.M.

A: I haven’t been able to find any 
link that states former child 

For example, Richards’ real-life hus-
band, Aaron Phypers, is doubling as 
Ridge Forrester in any love scenes with 
her. (Ridge is normally played by actor 
Thorsten Kaye.) 
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Diet Is Powerful Tool  
to Boost Heart Health

DEAR DR. ROACH: I have a 
strong history of premature heart 
disease in my family, and I have been 
having some unpleasant side effects 
of blood pressure medicine. I decid-
ed to try a completely plant-based 
diet: grains, vegetables, legumes, 
fruit, seeds and nuts.

After about a month on the new 
diet, my total cholesterol dropped 44 
points to 159, and the other numbers 
went from borderline to normal, as 
measured by my cardiologist. My 
blood pressure, which was often high 
in the mornings (typically 150+/90), 
was 118/68 this morning. I’ve only 
lost about 5 pounds in the past cou-
ple of months, and I’m probably still 
8-10 pounds overweight.

I am pleased with the results, but 
why didn’t any of my doctors rec-
ommend this? — J.S.B.

ANSWER: Diet is a powerful tool 
for improving overall health, especial-
ly heart health. I believe it is underem-
phasized by most physicians.

Changing from a meat-based diet to a 
mostly plant-based diet often prompts 
improvements in blood pressure, cho-
lesterol and weight. Your results are 
better than most, but by no means 
unheard of. You haven’t said how you 
feel, but many people feel more ener-
getic as well. Many others are able to 
come off of some (occasionally all) 
of their medications, which of course 
reduces side effects.

Why don’t physicians recommend 
it? I think it’s a combination of rea-
sons. Some doctors don’t realize how 
powerful the effects of dietary change 

can be. A good deal of patients are 
highly resistant to making changes, 
so physicians are used to their dietary 
advice failing. Also, taking the time 
to get an accurate diet history is hard, 
personalizing dietary advice is harder, 
and writing a prescription is easy.

It is not necessary to have a 100% 
vegan diet like yours to experience a 
benefit. A mostly plant-based diet has 
substantial benefits. It’s easier for some 
people to make incremental changes.

***
DEAR DR. ROACH: I’ve been 

taking Viagra for several years, 
with good results for my wife and 
me. Recently my prescription drug 
coverage administrator has begun 
restricting my access to 12 pills 
every 30 days. I’ve requested an 
explanation from the company, 
without success. My prescription is 
written by my heart doctor, and he 
is not aware of any reason to restrict 
my access to Viagra. Is there some 
danger in taking Viagra (sildenafil) 
on a regular basis? The literature 
supplied with the prescription, from 
Pfizer, does not indicate a limit on 
use. I’d appreciate your feedback 
on this, as it will affect my wife’s and 
my happiness. — J.R.

ANSWER: The insurance company 
isn’t worried about your safety: Silde-
nafil (Viagra) and similar drugs are 
safe for daily use in most people, and 
your cardiologist is certainly the right 
person to make that determination, not 
your insurance company. Instead, the 
drug limits are there to save money for 
the insurance company. People can 
make up their own minds about wheth-
er that is reasonable or not, but it is a 
near-universal finding now.

One way many patients get around 
this (if they are taking 25 mg or 50 mg) 
is to get the larger-size tablet and cut it 
in half (a pill cutter can do this well), 
since the limit is on the number of tab-
lets, not the number of milligrams.

Dr. Roach regrets that he is unable 
to answer individual questions, but 
will incorporate them in the column 
whenever possible. Readers may email 
questions to ToYourGoodHealth@
med.cornell.edu.

© 2020 North America Synd., Inc.
All Rights Reserved

K
ing Features W

eekly Service
Septem

ber 14, 2020

Financial

Vibrant. Eclectic. 

The Quintessential Chicago

Neighborhoods.

www.LakeviewRoscoeVillage.com

Vibrant 

    The Quintessential 	                     Chicago Neighborhoods

Eclectic

$83 a month 
will promote your 

business web site here. 
Call us 312-493-0955 

for more info

388143 60638

Saint Luke Church 
 

1500 West Belmont    Sunday Worship 
Chicago, IL 60657 Bible Class 8:30 a.m. 
773.472.3383 Holy Communion 9:30 a.m. 
www.stlukechicago.org 
info@stlukechicago.org 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOIN US MARCH 29TH AT 9:30 AM FOR
PALM SUNDAY RELIGIOUS SERVICE

LAKEVIEW 
NEWSPAPER

J2ASSOCIATES 
C/O GEORGE RIMEL
4934 S. KNOX AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60632

PHONE: (312) 493-0955
LAKEVIEWNEWSPAPER.COM

EMAIL: LKVWNEWS@AOL.COM
“We don’t make the news. 

We just report it.”
See our newspaper online and click 
through to our advertisers web sites.

Saint Luke Church 
 

1500 West Belmont    Sunday Worship 
Chicago, IL 60657 Bible Class 8:30 a.m. 
773.472.3383 Holy Communion 9:30 a.m. 
www.stlukechicago.org 
info@stlukechicago.org 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Saint Luke Church 
 

1500 West Belmont    Sunday Worship 
Chicago, IL 60657 Bible Class 8:30 a.m. 
773.472.3383 Holy Communion 9:30 a.m. 
www.stlukechicago.org 
info@stlukechicago.org 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THURSDAY APRIL 2ND

MAUNDY THURSDAY
7PM HOLY COMMUNION 

FRIDAY APRIL 3RD

GOOD FRIDAY
LITURGY SERVICE 7PM

FEAST OF THE RESURRECTION

SUNDAY APRIL 5TH

SUNRISE SERVICE 7:30AM
CONTINENTAL BREAKFAST  8:30 - 9AM

FESTIVAL OF THE EUCHARIST OF 
THE RESURRECTION  9:30AM

EASTER EGG HUNT 
FOLLOWING 9:30 AM SERVICE

Taking Vitamin 
K2, Although Safe, 

Doesn’t Prevent 
Osteoporosis

  DEAR DR. ROACH: I’m a 68-year-
old female who is in good health. I cur-
rently take vitamin D3, and the only 
prescription that I’m on is rosuvasta-
tin. It has been brought to my atten-
tion by my cousin, who is a devout veg-
an, that taking vitamin D3 with K2 is 
much better than just taking D3 alone. 
If this is true, I’m wondering why my 
doctor hasn’t recommended it.
When I mentioned this to my friends, 
they had never heard of D3 and K2 
either. Do you see an advantage to 

switching over to this supplement? I 
had a bone density test done this past 
year, and the doctor said that there 
were no problems.  — W.R. 
  ANSWER: In my opinion, supplements 
can be a way of treating symptoms and 
some medical conditions. But there are 
very few situations in which a supple-
ment is proven to be effective at prevent-
ing problems for a person who feels well.
Vitamin D3 may be one exception as it 
is important to prevent and treat osteo-
porosis for those who are at risk. While I 
often hear that vitamin K2 is effective for 
osteoporosis (probably based on a Japa-
nese study), several studies in the Unit-
ed States failed to show any significant 
benefit of it over a placebo. So, I do not 
recommend vitamin K2 for people with 
osteoporosis, nor do I recommend K2 to 
prevent it. Since you don’t have osteo-
porosis based on your bone density test, 
you would be taking it for prevention. 
Vitamin K2 is being evaluated for help-
ing to reduce heart disease risk, but the 
evidence isn’t strong enough to recom-
mend it yet. Vitamin K2 is very safe, and 
I don’t object to people using it, although 
they are likely wasting money.

***

  DEAR DR. ROACH: Outside of lim-
iting your salt intake, avoiding potas-
sium and phosphates, and hydrating 
properly, is there anything that one 
can undertake to stop or reverse de-
clining kidney function? — H.M.
  ANSWER: The answer depends on the 
underlying reason for the chronic kidney 
disease (CKD) and how far the disease 
has progressed. Limiting sodium, po-
tassium and phosphates is good general 
advice for most people with CKD. It’s 
also important to avoid drugs that stress 
the kidney. The most important classes 
of drugs to avoid are anti-inflammato-
ry drugs (like ibuprofen and naproxen) 
and the many prescription drugs in the 
NSAID class.
Medical procedures with dye should be 
avoided if possible, and some antibiotics 
are problematic. So, it’s important for all 
your doctors to know about your kidney 
disease.
Blood pressure control is important for 
everyone with CKD. Some medicines for 
high blood pressure (such as ACE inhib-
itors and angiotensin receptor blockers) 
are more protective of the kidney than 
others, so it’s worth asking your regular 
doctor or kidney specialist if your med-
icines are optimal. People with diabetes 

should also keep their blood sugar in the 
optimal range as much as possible.
For people with CKD and high levels of 
protein in their urine, the use of SGLT2 
inhibitors (such as dapagliflozin or em-
pagliflozin) has been proven to slow the 
progression of kidney disease by almost 
30%. People with CKD who smoke 
should stop. Modest protein restriction 
remains controversial, but I advise it for 
my patients with CKD. 

***

  Low-Risk Estradiol
Treatment Comes 

With
FDA-Boxed Warning

  DEAR DR. ROACH: I’m a 70-year-
old woman who has suffered with 
vaginal dryness ever since I went 
through menopause. My doctor has 
prescribed estradiol 0.01% hormone 
cream to help with the symptoms. The 
side effects and warnings are worri-
some, even though my doctor assures 
me that it’s safe to use. I value your 
opinion and would appreciate your 
thoughts. — K.C. 
  ANSWER: The Food and Drug Ad-

ministration requires boxed warnings, 
which are the highest level of concern, 
on systemic estrogen like pills. Until No-
vember 2025, the same warnings existed 
on topical treatments like creams and 
gels. In my opinion, the risks of estrogen 
cream like the estradiol that you have 
been prescribed are low. I agree with re-
moving the boxed warning since it can 
scare women from using these helpful, 
lowrisk treatments for their symptoms of 
low estrogen, including vaginal dryness 
or painful sex.
As always, I do recommend that anyone 
who is prescribed estrogen and has a his-
tory of an estrogensensitive tumor (such 
as breast cancer) should discuss this 
treatment with their oncologist prior to 
starting it. For most healthy menopausal 
women, topical estradiol is an excellent 
and very safe choice. 

***
Dr. Roach regrets that he is un-
able to answer individual ques-
tions, but will incorporate them 
in the column whenever possible. 
Readers may email questions to 
ToYourGoodHealth@ med.cor-
nell.edu.

Cryptocurrency   kiosks,   
also called   crypto   
ATMs,   are   a popular   

tool   criminals   use   in 
fraud   schemes.     The 
transactions   typically   

move quickly into 
overseas exchanges 
that   have   to   comply   
with   U.S. laws.     The   
machines,   which 
convert   cash   into   

digital currency,   often   
resemble traditional 
ATMs and are located in   
supermarkets,   bars, 
convenience   stores   
and   other common 
businesses. In   2024,   
Americans   reported 
$247 million in  losses   
involving crypto   ATMs   
–   a   31   percent 
increase   from   2023,     
FBI   data shows.  And in 
cases where the victim's 
age was known, people 
60 and older accounted 
for 86% of the losses.
In 2025, 14 states 
passed laws to   protect   
consumers   from crypto   
kiosk   –   related   scams, 
bringing   the   total   to   
17   states. The laws 
provide several critical 

protections,   including   
setting daily   transaction   
limits   and requiring   
fraud   warning   signs. 
Many   also   require   
operators   to be licensed 
by the state and to 
provide   transaction   
receipts   to help with 
investigations. These   
states   have   passed 
consumer   protection   
laws covering crypto 
A T M s : A r i z o n a ,   
Arkansas,   California, 
Colorado,   Connecticut,   
Illinois, Iowa,   Louisiana,   
Maine, Maryland,   
Minnesota,   Missouri, 
Nebraska,   North   
Dakota, Oklahoma,   
Rhode   Island   and 
Vermont.

STATES   PASS   LAWS   TO 
FIGHT CRYPTO ATM ABUSES
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THURSDAY APRIL 2ND

MAUNDY THURSDAY
7PM HOLY COMMUNION 

FRIDAY APRIL 3RD

GOOD FRIDAY
LITURGY SERVICE 7PM

FEAST OF THE RESURRECTION

SUNDAY APRIL 5TH

SUNRISE SERVICE 7:30AM
CONTINENTAL BREAKFAST  8:30 - 9AM

FESTIVAL OF THE EUCHARIST OF 
THE RESURRECTION  9:30AM

EASTER EGG HUNT FOLLOWING 9:30 AM SERVICE

SERVICES ARE BROADCAST 
LIVE GO TO 

WWW.SAINTLUKECHICAGO.ORG
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Preheat oven to 350 F.

Place ham in large roasting pan and fill with 1/2 inch of water. Cover 
pan with aluminum foil and bake about 2 hours, basting every 30 min-
utes with juices from pan, until meat registers 120 F at thickest portion.

In medium saucepan over medium-high heat, stir maple syrup, brown 
sugar, bourbon, ginger and cinnamon; bring to boil. Cook, stirring occa-
sionally, until thickened, 6-8 minutes. Remove from heat. Cover to keep 
warm and set aside.

Remove ham from oven and discard foil. Increase oven temperature 
to 400 F. Using pastry brush, glaze ham with 1/3 cup maple-bourbon 
mixture.

Bake ham about 30 minutes until top is lightly caramelized and meat 
registers 145 F at thickest portion, brushing with remaining glaze every 
10 minutes.

Remove from oven and transfer ham to serving platter. Let rest 15 
minutes and garnish with orange slices, orange wedges and rosemary 
sprigs.

Have a ‘Hoppy’ Easter 
with a Holiday Ham

Maple-Glazed 
Easter Ham
Recipe adapted from Southern Living

Total time: 3 hours

Servings: 10

1 	 bone-in spiral-cut ham (8-9 pounds)

1 	 cup pure maple syrup

1/2 	 cup packed dark brown sugar

1/2 	 cup (4 ounces) bourbon

1/2 	 teaspoon grated fresh ginger

1/4 	 teaspoon ground cinnamon
	 orange slices and wedges, for garnish
	 fresh rosemary sprigs, for garnish

When your kitchen is full of colorful eggs, candy baskets, tempting sweets and 
all that comes with Easter, sometimes a holiday classic is just the answer for 
simplifying the season. Perfect for pairing with deviled eggs, potato salad and 
a traditional Sunday feast, this Maple-Glazed Easter Ham provides a hands-off 
approach to the main dish.

With an easily prepared glaze and your oven doing most of the work, you can 
keep your attention on time spent with loved ones. Visit Culinary.net to find more 
seasonal favorites, both classic and contemporary.
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Sweet Fruit Focaccia
Wow! You mean THIS started with 

a can of biscuits!? It sure did — but it 
doesn’t look or taste like it. Pairs per-
fectly with your morning coffee or as 
an afternoon pick-me-up at tea time.
 2  tablespoons fat-free milk
  Sugar substitute to equal 2  
  tablespoons sugar
 1/4  teaspoon ground cinnamon
 1  (7.5-ounce) package refriger- 
  ated buttermilk biscuits
 1/4  cup apricot spreadable fruit
 1/4  cup raisins
 1/4  cup chopped pecans

1. Preheat oven to 450 F. Spray a 
9-inch pie plate with butter-flavored 
cooking spray.

2. In a small bowl, combine milk, 
sugar substitute and cinnamon. 
Separate biscuits. Dip each biscuit into 
milk mixture, then arrange in prepared 
pie plate. Drizzle any remaining milk 
mixture evenly over top of biscuits.

3. Gently stir spreadable fruit to 
soften, then evenly spread over bis-
cuit tops. Sprinkle raisins and pecans 
evenly over all.

4. Bake for 10 to 12 minutes. Place 
pie plate on a wire rack and let set for 
at least 15 minutes. Cut into 6 wedges. 
Serves 6.

• Each serving equals: 199 calories, 
7g fat, 3g protein, 31g carb., 360mg 
sodium, 1g fiber; Diabetic Exchanges: 
1 Starch, 1 Fruit, 1 Fat.

© 2022 King Features Synd., Inc.

King Features W
eekly Service

February 7, 2022

Easter Smoked 
Pol ish Sausage

Leg of Lamb 
Bone-In/Boneless

Honey Spiral-Cut 
Ham

Paulina Market 
Has Your 

Easter Needs!!

3501 N. LINCOLN AVE. CHICAGO, IL 60657   773-248-6272
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Smoked Ham With  
Fresh Strawberry Sauce
We created this impressive glazed 

ham for winter entertaining, but it has 
become an Easter favorite as well.
 1  (12-pound) smoked whole  
  ham, fully cooked
 3  pints strawberries
 2  tablespoons dark brown  
  sugar
 2  tablespoons cornstarch
 1/2  teaspoons salt
 1  jar (10- to 12-ounce) orange  
  marmalade
  Radish sprouts or watercress  
  sprigs, for garnish

1. Remove skin and trim some fat 
from smoked whole ham, leaving about 
1/4-inch fat. With knife, score fat cov-
ering on ham crosswise, just through to 
the meat, into 1-inch-wide strips.

2. Place ham on rack in large roast-
ing pan (about 17 by 11 1/2 inches). 
Insert meat thermometer into center 
of ham, being careful that pointed 
end does not touch bone. Bake ham 
in 325 F oven 3 to 3 1/2 hours until 
thermometer reaches 140 F (15 to 18 
minutes per pound). If ham browns 
too quickly, cover with tent of foil.

3. About 30 minutes before ham 
is done, prepare strawberry sauce: 
Reserve 1 pint strawberries for gar-
nish. Hull remaining strawberries. In 
3-quart saucepan with potato masher 
or back of slotted spoon, mash straw-
berries. Stir in brown sugar, corn-
starch, salt and orange marmalade; 
cook over medium heat until mixture 
thickens slightly and boils, stirring 
frequently.

4. To serve, place ham on warm, 
large platter. Arrange radish sprouts 
and reserved whole strawberries 
around ham. Serve with strawberry 
sauce. Makes 24 servings.

• Each serving: About 250 calo-
ries, 12g total fat, 60mg cholesterol, 
1,770mg sodium.

For thousands of triple-tested reci-
pes, visit our Web site at www.good-
housekeeping.com/food-recipes/.

© 2021 Hearst Communications, Inc.
All rights reserved
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Bacon and Eggs  
Over Asparagus

If you’re worried about breaking the 
egg yolks, crack each egg, one at a 
time, into a small cup or bowl before 
pouring onto the asparagus.
 8  slices bacon
 1  pound asparagus spears,  
  trimmed
 1/2  teaspoon fresh thyme leaves,  
  chopped
  Salt
  Pepper
 8  large eggs
 3  tablespoons packed fresh flat- 
  leaf parsley leaves, chopped
 1  tablespoon fresh dill,  
  chopped

1. Preheat oven to 475 F. In 
18-by-12-inch jellyroll pan, arrange 
bacon slices in single layer, spacing 
1/4 inch apart. Roast 8 to 9 minutes 
or until browned and crisp. Transfer 
to paper-towel-lined plate; set aside. 
Drain and discard excess bacon fat in 
pan, leaving thin film of fat.

2. Add asparagus to pan in single 
layer. Roll in fat until evenly coated. 
Arrange in tight single layer, with 
bottoms of spears touching one long 
side of pan. Sprinkle thyme and 1/4 
teaspoon freshly ground black pepper 
on asparagus. Roast 8 to 10 minutes 
or until asparagus spears are tender 
and browned.

3. Carefully crack eggs, without 
breaking yolks, directly onto aspar-
agus spears, staggering if necessary 
and spacing 1/4 inch apart. Carefully 
return pan to oven. Roast 5 to 6 min-
utes or until whites are just set and 
yolks are still runny. Sprinkle 1/8 
teaspoon salt and 1/8 teaspoon freshly 
ground black pepper on eggs. Return 
bacon to pan; sprinkle eggs and aspar-
agus with parsley and dill. To serve, 
use wide spatula to transfer to serving 
plates. Serves 4.

• Each serving: About 235 calories, 
16g total fat (5g saturated), 435mg cho-
lesterol, 405mg sodium, 4g total carbo-
hydrate, 1g dietary fiber, 18g protein.

For thousands of triple-tested reci-
pes, visit our Web site at www.good-
housekeeping.com/food-recipes/.

© 2021 Hearst Communications, Inc.
All rights reserved

Asparagus With  
Lemon and Parmesan

 1  lemon
 1  small Parmesan cheese  
  wedge
 3  tablespoon extra-virgin olive  
  oil
 2  bunch asparagus
 3/4  teaspoon salt
 1/2  teaspoon coarsely ground  
  black pepper

1. From lemon, grate 1 teaspoon 
peel. With vegetable peeler, remove 
enough shavings from wedge of 
Parmesan to equal 1 cup, loosely 
packed (about 2 ounces). Set aside.

2. In nonstick 12-inch skillet, heat 
oil over medium heat until hot. Add 
asparagus, salt and pepper, turning to 
coat asparagus. Cook, covered, 6 to 7 
minutes or until asparagus is tender 
and lightly browned. Remove skillet 
from heat. Sprinkle with lemon peel.

3. Transfer asparagus to warm 
platter; top with Parmesan shavings. 
Serves 6.

For thousands of triple-tested rec-
ipes, visit our website at www.good-
housekeeping.com/food-recipes/.

© 2021 Hearst Communications, Inc.
All rights reserved
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Green Beans With 
Lemon and Garlic

The beauty of this basic side dish 
is that you can cook the beans up to 
2 days in advance. Immediately after 
draining, plunge beans into ice water 
to stop the cooking process, then store 
them in the refrigerator in a self-seal-
ing plastic bag until ready to complete 
the recipe.
 2½  pounds green beans, trimmed
 2  tablespoons olive oil
 2  cloves garlic, crushed with  
  side of chef’s knife
 1½  teaspoons freshly grated  
  lemon peel
 3/4  teaspoons salt
 1/4  teaspoons coarsely ground  
  black pepper

1. In 12-inch skillet, heat 1-inch 
water and 1 teaspoon salt to boiling 
over high heat. Add green beans; heat 
to boiling. Reduce heat to low; sim-
mer, uncovered, 5 to 10 minutes, until 
beans are tender-crisp; drain. Wipe 
skillet dry.

2. In same skillet, heat oil and garlic 1 
minute over medium heat. Add lemon 
peel, pepper and 1/2 teaspoon salt, and 
cook 1 minute longer. Return beans 
to skillet and cook until beans are hot, 
about 5 minutes. Makes 12 servings.

• Each serving: About 55 calories, 
3g total fat, 7g carbohydrate, 3g fiber, 
2g protein, 150mg sodium.

For thousands of triple-tested rec-
ipes, visit our website at www.good-
housekeeping.com/food-recipes/.

© 2021 Hearst Communications, Inc.
All rights reserved
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Asparagus With  
Lemon and Parmesan

 1  lemon
 1  small Parmesan cheese  
  wedge
 3  tablespoon extra-virgin olive  
  oil
 2  bunch asparagus
 3/4  teaspoon salt
 1/2  teaspoon coarsely ground  
  black pepper

1. From lemon, grate 1 teaspoon 
peel. With vegetable peeler, remove 
enough shavings from wedge of 
Parmesan to equal 1 cup, loosely 
packed (about 2 ounces). Set aside.

2. In nonstick 12-inch skillet, heat 
oil over medium heat until hot. Add 
asparagus, salt and pepper, turning to 
coat asparagus. Cook, covered, 6 to 7 
minutes or until asparagus is tender 
and lightly browned. Remove skillet 
from heat. Sprinkle with lemon peel.

3. Transfer asparagus to warm 
platter; top with Parmesan shavings. 
Serves 6.

For thousands of triple-tested rec-
ipes, visit our website at www.good-
housekeeping.com/food-recipes/.

© 2021 Hearst Communications, Inc.
All rights reserved
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Assault on the 1600 
block of West North Av-
enue.

Theft on the 1500 
block of North Damen 
Avenue.

Theft on the 2300 block 
of Wabansia Avenue.

Robbery on West 
Eddy Street and North 
Clark Street.

Theft on the 1500 
block of West Fullerton 
Avenue

Assault on the 4900 
block of North Harding 
Avenue.

Robbery on the 2000
block of North Hoyne
Avenue.

Vandalism on the 1900
block of West Fullerton
Avenue.

Robbery on the 1700 
block of North Fullerton
Avenue. 

Shooting on the 100
block of West Maple
Street.

Theft on the 1200 
block of West Cornelia 
Avenue.

Theft on the 1500 
block of West Fullerton 
Avenue.

Theft on the 2900 
block of West Diversey 
Avenue.

Theft on the 3500 block 
of North Broadway.

Burglary on the 4500
block of North Magno-
lia Avenue.

Assault on the 3000 
block of North Pulaski 
Road.

Assault on the4200
block of North St. Louis
Avenue.

Vandalism on the 2500
block of North Avers 
Avenue.

Shooting on North 
Rockwell Street and 
West Glenlake Avenue.

Assault on the 4800 
block of North Francis-
co Avenue.

Arrest made on the 
2700 block of West Ev-
ergreen Avenue.

Vandalism on the 1000
block of North Western
Avenue.

Theft on the 5000 block 
of North Clark Street.

Theft on the 2400 block 
of West Homer Street.

Theft on the 100 block 
of West Oak Street.

Theft on the 1300 
block of North Cleve-
land Avenue.

Theft on the 3500 
block of North Halsted 
Street.

Assault on the 3000 
block of North Clybourn
Avenue.

Assault on the 2400 
block of North Elston 
Avenue.

Shooting on the 3600 
block of West Armitage 
Avenue.

Burglary on the 2900 
of West Diversey Ave-
nue.

Robbery on West 
Eddy Street and North 
Clark Street.

Robbery on the 2000 
block of North Hoyne 
Avenue.

Theft on the 1500 
block of North Damen
Avenue.

Theft on the 2600 
block of North Lakev-
iew Avenue.

Assault on the 1100 
block of West Thorn-
dale Avenue.

Assault on the 4000 
block of North Ashland
Avenue.

Theft on the 1500 block 
of North Clybourn Ave-
nue.

Theft on the 900 block 
of West Fletcher Street.

Assault on the 1300 
block of West Cleve-
land Avenue.

Theft on the 1200 
block of North State 
Parkway.

Robbery on the 3500 
block of North Clark 
Street.

Theft on the 1600 block 
of West Foster Avenue.

Theft on the 500 block 
of West Deming Place.

Theft on the 1200 
block of West Cornelia
Avenue.

Theft on the 1700 of 
West Fullerton Avenue.

Vandalism on the 3700
block of North Broad-
way.

Vandalism on the 1900
block of West Fullerton
Avenue.

Theft on the 1100 block
of West Foster Avenue.

Theft on the 3500 block 
of North Broadway.

Burglary on the 4500
block of North Ashland
Avenue.

Theft on the 100 block 
of North Division Street.

Assault on the 1600 
block of West North Av-
enue.

Theft on the 2300 
block of West Waban-
sia Avenue.

Burglary on the 200 
block of West Montrose
Harbor Drive.

Assault on the 4100 
block of North Marine
Drive.

Assault on the 6000
block of North Mozart
Street.

Shooting on the 3600
block of West Armitage
Avenue.

Vandalism on the 1800
block of North Paulina
Street.

Assault on the 1400 
block of North Mohawk 
Street.

Assault on the 1400 
block of West Holly-
wood Avenue.

Theft on the 800 block 
of North Milwaukee Av-
enue.

Burglary on the 2100
block of West North Av-
enue.

Assault on the 4100 
block of North Marine 
Drive.

Theft on the 1800 
block of West Montrose 
Avenue.

Theft on the 1400 
block of North Throop 
Street.

Theft on the block of
West Chicago Avenue.
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Crime

Mayor Brandon Johnson fired Deputy Mayor Garien Gatewood.  He 
says he was given no reason for the sudden termination, other than they 
wanted to go in a different direction.  But Gatewood says the direction 
he set forth help bring the city’s homicide level down to its lowest point 
in 30 years, and is confused about what he did wrong, and what they 
want done differently.  “I think there’s a culture in this office where when 
you work to hold people accountable, you become a target.  And I am 
not the first person to say that.  That is out in the public sphere.  I am not 
surprised that this was the route to go.  I am at peace,” Gatewood said.  
“My work cannot be questioned.  What we were able to deliver cannot 
be questioned.”

MAYOR BRANDON JOHNSON 
FIRES DEPUTY MAYOR

Pepper Spray at $14.99
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J2 ASSOCIATES, INC.    C/O GEORGE RIMEL
4934 S. KNOX AVE    CHICAGO, IL 60632
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Badly Behaved Dogs 
Need Basic Commands
DEAR PAW’S CORNER: Every 

time I read an article about a bad-
ly behaved dog, the trainer says 
that the dog needs to relearn basic 
commands like sit, stay and lie 
down. Why would unrelated com-
mands solve a behavior problem? — 
Edward in Albany, New York

DEAR EDWARD: Every dog should 
be trained to respond to five basic 
commands: come, heel, sit, stay and 
lie down. Dogs need to obey their 
owner the first time and every time a 
command is issued.

That may sound a little harsh, but a 
dog that can’t be controlled is a dog in 
danger.

Owners need to be able to recall a 
dog that has slipped its leash before 
it runs into traffic. They need to make 
sure their dog will walk beside them 
and will sit calmly on command, espe-
cially when another dog approaches. 
Their dog needs to stay in position 
when told to do so — whether sitting 
or lying down. 

Dogs aren’t robots, though. Like us, 
their discipline and training will slip if 
not regularly reinforced. Think about 
how often you and I give in to temp-
tation and take that second cookie 
(or third or fourth or fifth). Just as we 
humans sometimes need reinforcement 
of good habits, our dogs need regular 
reinforcement of basic commands. 

When owners spend more time work-
ing one-on-one with their dogs, they fre-
quently report that undesirable behav-
iors happen less often. The time and 
attention that owners give can quickly 
blunt attention-seeking behaviors.

The AKC has a good breakdown of 
the basic dog commands here: www.
akc.org/ expert-advice/training/ and 
search for “5 basic commands.”

Energetic young dogs can be a 
handful sometimes. If you are having 
trouble getting your dog to respond to 
basic commands, enlist the help of a 
professional trainer. 

Send your tips, questions or comments 
to ask@pawscorner.com.

© 2020 King Features Synd., Inc.
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ARIES (March 21 to April 19) 
Although practical situations continue 
to dominate this week, there’s time for 
the Lamb to indulge in the fun things 
in life — like maybe taking a special 
someone out for a great evening.

TAURUS (April 20 to May 20) This 
week favors relationships. Take time 
to renew old ones, and make time to 
go where new friends can be found. 
On a more practical note, expect news 
about a business deal.

GEMINI (May 21 to June 20) You 
should be seeing some progress on 
that new workplace situation. Mean-
while, family matters might demand 
more attention, and you’ll want to set 
aside time to deal with them.

CANCER (June 21 to July 22) A 
relationship suddenly might present 
some challenges you never expected. 
After talking things out, you might 
want to consider taking some time to 
assess what you’ve learned.

LEO (July 23 to August 22) A disap-
pointing response to a request might 
dampen the Lion’s spirits. But you 
might want to ask the reasons behind 
it. What you learn can be of great 
importance in a future undertaking.

VIRGO (August 23 to September 
22) A once-volatile situation should 
be settled by now, giving you a chance 
to refocus on a project you’ve been 
planning for. Look for an interested 
party to rally to your support.

LIBRA (September 23 to October 
22) A business matter that unexpect-
edly turns into a personal situation 
could create complications. Best to 
resolve the matter now before too 
much harm can be done.

SCORPIO (October 23 to Novem-
ber 21) Emotions can run high when 
they involve personal matters that no 
one really wants to talk about. But 
this could be a good time to create the 
means to a workable outcome.

SAGITTARIUS (November 22 to 
December 21) A positive response to 
a workplace request could lead the 
way to other long-sought changes. 
Congratulations. A personal situation 
also takes a welcome turn.

CAPRICORN (December 22 to 
January 19) Patience pays off, as that 
once-overwhelming work situation 
continues to become easier to handle 
on a one-by-one basis. Look for posi-
tive news from a colleague.

AQUARIUS (January 20 to Feb-
ruary 18) It might be a good idea to 
take more time to reassess your next 
move in working out a complex situ-
ation. You could benefit from a new 
perspective on the matter. 

PISCES (February 19 to March 20) 
You might want to consider making 
time to discuss a change of plans with 
everyone concerned. Be prepared 
to explain your actions. Also be pre-
pared to listen to alternatives.

BORN THIS WEEK: You have 
a strong sense of what is right, and 
you try to work from that foundation. 
Friends see you as reliable.

© 2020 King Features Synd., Inc.
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Classified ad rates
Classified advertising rates. First 2 lines are $15 then $3. per 
line. Minimum 2 lines. All ads must be prepaid and postmarked 
by October 20th. There are 26 characters per line including 
spaces and punctuation. Ads must be prepaid by check or
money order only to:
J2 Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 578757, Chicago, IL 60657.
Please run the ad______ times.
Here’s my classified ad:

Think nobody 
reads small ads? 

You are! 
Please use the form below to 
send us your classified ad.

IDEAL FOR HELP WANTED, 
REALTORS, SELLING YOUR CAR 

OR CLEANING OUT YOUR CLOSETS. 
TAKE ADVANTAGE OF 

THIS SALE!
Please use the form below to send us your classified ad

All ads must be prepaid and postmarked by April 19th. 
There are 26 characters per line including spaces and 
punctuation. Will appear in the May\ 2026 
edition of Lakeview Newspaper.
Ads must be prepaid by check or money order only to:
J2 Associates, Inc. C/O George Rimel
4934 S. Knox Ave, Chicago, IL 60632
Please run the ad______ times.
Here’s my classified ad:

SALE!    SALE!    SALE!

Looking for 
something?
Looking 
to get  rid of 
something?

$1.00
Per Line 

Minimum Of 3 LinesKeeping pets safe from 
poisons

DEAR PAW’S CORNER: We had 
a scary incident a few weeks ago. 
Our puppy “Terah” got into the 
cabinet under the kitchen sink and 
chewed on a plastic spray bottle 
with cleaning solution in it. When 
the plastic cracked liquid went 
everywhere, and she licked up quite 
a bit of it. I caught her just after it 
happened and rushed her to the 
emergency vet. By the time we got 
there, she was shaking, drooling and 
vomiting. Terah stayed there for two 
days, getting IV fluids, and she was 
still weak and not very hungry when 
we brought her home. She’s doing 
very well now, and I am putting 
child-safe locks on all the cabinets! 
Please warn your readers to keep 
pets away from cleaning products 
and other poisons. I never thought 
my puppy would chew through a 
spray bottle. — Billy in Asheville, 
North Carolina

DEAR BILLY: Thank you for this 
important reminder. Puppies are curi-
ous and love to chew on just about 
everything. The best way to keep 
them safe is to use “exclusion” mea-
sures like cabinet locks, high shelves 
and baby gates to prevent them from 
accessing cleaning products.

Cleaning products aren’t the only 
danger to dogs, cats and other mam-
mals in the house. Foods like avo-
cados, onions, garlic, chocolate and 
grapes (including raisins) can be dead-
ly. Xylitol, a sweetener used in sugar- 
free candies but also in unexpected 
places like peanut butter, is especially 
dangerous. 

Some plants are deadly to cats and 
dogs and should be kept out of the 
house or well out of reach. And med-
ications are another huge danger if left 
out where a pet can reach.

Next week, I’ll go over the common 
symptoms of poisoning and what to do 
if you suspect your pet has ingested 
something poisonous. Meantime, you 
can find a list of substances to keep 
away from your pets at fairfaxvet.
com/pet-poison-control-foods-and-
substances-to-keep-away-from-your-
dog-or-cat

Send your tips, comments or questions 
to ask@pawscorner.com.
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By Sam Mazotta  

ARIES (March 21 to April 19) This 
week offers new opportunities for 
adventurous Sheep, both personal-
ly and professionally. Single Sheep 
could find romance with a Taurus or 
Scorpio.

TAURUS (April 20 to May 20) Your 
big break is about to happen in the 
workplace. Expect to hear more about 
it within a few days. Meanwhile, 
enjoy some much-needed fun time.

GEMINI (May 21 to June 20) Your 
past tendency for breaking promises 
could be catching up with you. You 
need to reassure a certain someone in 
your life that, this time, you’ll keep 
your word. Good luck!

CANCER (June 21 to July 22) 
Watch your tendency to be overcau-
tious in your personal relationships. 
Give people a chance to show who 
they are — not who you assume them 
to be.

LEO (July 23 to August 22) Aspects 
favor closer attention to family mat-
ters, especially where it concerns old-
er relatives who might need special 
care. A co-worker has information 
that can help.

VIRGO (August 23 to September 
22) A workplace change causes a 
temporary delay in your plans. Con-
tinue working on your project so that 
you’ll be ready when it’s time to start 
up again.

LIBRA (September 23 to Octo-

ber 22) Stick with your plans despite 
some recent disappointments. Per-
sistence will pay off. Meanwhile, a 
family member’s health takes a happy 
turn for the better.

SCORPIO (October 23 to Novem-
ber 21) Your gift for seeing through to 
the heart of a matter (or the heart of a 
person) impresses someone who is in 
a position to make you a very interest-
ing offer.

SAGITTARIUS (November 22 
to December 21) Your colleagues 
believe in your leadership abilities 
because you believe in yourself. Your 
strength inspires others to follow your 
example.

CAPRICORN (December 22 to 
January 19) A sensitive situation 
needs careful handling. Show more 
patience than you usually do. This 
will allow everyone time for some 
really hard thinking.

AQUARIUS (January 20 to Feb-
ruary 18) You are determined to take 
charge of a difficult situation and 
turn it around. Good for you! Accept 
much-needed help and advice from a 
Libra.

PISCES (February 19 to March 20) 
You are able to help people by sensing 
their deepest pain, but be careful not 
to let your own emotions get injured. 
Try to maintain a safe balance.

BORN THIS WEEK: Not many 
people know this, but yours is the most 
emotional sign of the zodiac. You are 
empathetic and have a deep spiritual 
core that gives you great strength.
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                                            founded 1893 

Central Savings 
Serving the Community for over 131 Years 

 

 
Central Savings Rated 

“Outstanding” for Community Reinvestment! 
An “Outstanding” CRA rating is achieved by fewer than 10% of banks in the nation. 

 
 

1 Year Jumbo CD 
3.50% *APY 

 
$100,000 Minimum Balance 

 
*Annual Percentage Yield (APY) is effective as of 12/12/2025 and may change at any time.  
 There may be a substantial penalty for early withdrawal, which may also reduce earnings. 

$100,000 minimum deposit required to open account. 
 
 
 

Multi-Family (Apartment) Loans 
  Commercial Real Estate Loans 

Up to $4 Million 
Quick Commitments 

Credit Scores Not Considered 
10 Year Loans 

Low Income Loan Program 
Deposit Accounts Not Required 

 
Contact: 

                           Bonnie Carney    J.R. McCracken 
                                         Senior Vice-President   Vice-President 
                                         NMLS#459256    NMLS#803717 

 
 
  

Chicago Locations 
               
      1601 W. Belmont Ave                   2601 W. Division St 
            (773) 528-0200                          (773) 342-2711 
      
 

             
 
 


